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The House met at eleven of the clock, The Deputy Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

341. [The Questioner (Shri Ramdas Agarwal) was absent. For answer vide
Col infra}

1st Vai-

Special Scheme for Rural Artisans in

Gujarat
*342 SHRI AHMED MOHMED-
BHAI PATEL: Will the PRIME
MINISTER be pleased to state :
(a) whether a Central Government Special Scheme for 100 rural artisans, rated in the below poverty-line category in Bhavnagar District, has been undertaken by the Gujarat Government;

(b) if so, what is the amount allocated by Government for the said scheme;

(c) what are the main features of the proposed scheme ;

(d) what are the areas where scheme will be introduced; and

the

(e) how many artisans will be benefited under the Scheme during 19947

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT (DEPARTMENT OF RURAL
DEVFIL.OPMENT) (SHRI UTTAM-
BHAI PATEL) (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The Scheme of Supply of Improved tool! kits to the rural artisans living below the poverty line was launched in 1992-93. 162 districts were covered in the country during 1992.93 and 1993-94. Selection of the districts is done by the State Governments. In

Gujarat 6 districts have been covered till

March, 94. Bhavanagar district has not yet, been sclected by the State Government.
t

(¢) Under the scheme, a tool kit costing an average of Rs. 2000/- is provided to the rurzl artisan. 909% cost is borne by the Central Government as subsidy and only 10% is to be contrxbuled by the artisan. Training is given to the artisans in the use of these tools. ‘The scheme enables the artisans to enhance the quality of product, increase the production and income and reduce the drudgery.

(d) The scheme is meant for all the rural artisans except weavers, tailors. nzedle workers and beedi workers. Some of the popular activities are carpentry blackslr)ml:hy, leather work, pottery, stone work, bamboo work etc.

(e¢) 10,000 artisans in 8 districts will be benefitted during the year 1994-95 in Gujarat State.
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WELCOME TO PARLIAMEN-

TARY DELEGATION FROM
VIETNAM

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Hon.
Members, I have to make an announcement.

We have with us, seated in the special box, members of a Parliamentary Dele-
getion from Vietnam, currentlv on a wisir to our country under the distinguished
{cadership of his Excellency Mr. Non Duc Manh. Chairman of the National Assembly of Vietnam.

On behalf of the Members of the House and on my own behalf, 1 take pleasure in extending a hearty welcome to the Leader and other members of the delegation and wish our distinguished guests an enjoyable and fruitful stav in our couniry. We hope that during their stay here they would be able to see and learn more about our Parliamentary system, our country and our peonle, and their visit to this countrv

1l further strengthen the friendly bonds that exist between India and Vietnam.
Throngh them we convey our greetings and best wishes to the Members of the National Assembly and the friendly people of Vietnam.
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ot gIAWNE 92X : AGIEAT, qRX oW A
1992-93 31T 1993-94 W &&T %7 2,26,585
FT KT adx F¥ TE A 1,95,423
AN frg fagor 1,10,359 ar st aw fran
AT A7 ATAY FUT TG o719 31T 1994-95
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Fo GEHIAS ET : qrAS gArs AEr 2
o g
Fgawtafa 1 AT AT ATHE At arfemg )

=t JAAWTE Q2R ¢ UL ALY 1992-93
e 93-94 ¥ 162 f57 I U § AT wET
2,26,585 9T T a9  fasr &S
Ia¥ g9z fwar war 1,95,423 S fawe
faazor fear a=T 1,10,334 X =Y frar
AT FTA(E FUOS 25 AT | S6T G4 1994-95
¥ 157 5 99 STGT AR FET E 1,30,000
A 4§ FT  aFEHA ey @ 9%
frar war & 1 3ET aRg e A 1992-93
¥ wvo o 99979, ¥ 97 I7 9 F A
BT AT 4,000 F KX T4 fwa7 AT 4,528 1
STt =1 faawor fear AT 4,510 1 A S
1993-94 ¥ FATAFISC, STTFATT, AAIEAT A
HFUATT g6 0 g F qYT sTeT AT 5,200
T 98T firT 71T 6,105 | fFe fagvor fFar
IAT 6,329 FC @H fwar AT 97,60,000
C I gy A% § W BW & T A |
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g1 ®E faow wror &7
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St agae WgwTewrd 92w : f=w, AW
s Ag At fram g R fegeaw & 162 frewd ¢+ qfggeam ¥ &R s § S
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U gET geHedy ag & fF o ot wrs
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AT F AT G & ?

st JOuWTE 93 : AEYEAT, 9@ #roar
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : That is very surprising because everyday Ministers come and say, ‘there is lack of money.’
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in 8 districts will be

*“10,000 artisans
the year 1994.95 in

benefitted during
Gujarat State.”
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‘“The scheme enables the artisans to enhance the quality of product.”

@ o F A gew ¥ & fradr g SrewE
&g, TE AIST HA FAEg | Agr o fawar
g am &7 2™WE
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=t g Wi 93w S oW faq oY 3
Fg A7 Jar faw & 1 S Oy g aww
FFAC L IE & 1992-93 ¥ 7985 AT IHAATH,
1993-94 ¥ WA, AATAHIST, AATHAT &I
HFAIEE AT 1994-95 A 8 fow qa=x g
s Al AT A w6 HE ST FEI
J oAy A
*ff AT J|WwT IA T gE {N Sy ger
IqAFT AFE gl f@@r . L.

Fuawfa: ATIY FAT ger ?

= A J|yiwT @ : KA ag g1
SEi @I & ST a1 -

“This scheme enables the artisans to enhance the quality of products.”

A1 fhT, cea ag 3§ I99 SNiwFE a€ ST garH e =g g 5 ag 79 crafRgd?

Igaaafa : oA FEY I W & FAR
ITHT IqET dgar g 7

st Sam Wi w@d : g Y fafea 3ax
Fafaarg o ..
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s el & @Y @, 9Tl e w5 W § ey
FaF gEa v o) foa forammw Y
AT & v "l St 7 9 @z faar & e
AT 5 99 o5 R @ A Fa 162 faay
w1 Fa< fear 7ar § 1 gEHE A gas, gfwal, wdEET w1 gfaw s< faar war g, FAHT TS AJEAAT A& & TE E w=_fEw T v Frlor FAAT g v Ay ¥ oagd wmeaw ey ST ¥ s argar g fFogl qw Woer fad & Sawr #40 sfaa <& aar & wgh
g gfaar o agmar F owfgg 47 0. .
Wy dafaga g sw d.
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SETd AT ST 0.
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grawmafd : gg S NIW@ Wl FATH Iaz"ra,safa'qwa gfeq 1...

sitmam o : R IW AT wEE & TR
I olt I ST Fa gw HITHFC &,
T AT T T ...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : The original question is about Gujarat a.nd let the Minister answer. 39 #dl St 48 Iq13C¢

5 Ay @reY 162 fefecrza fag g, amlt ol
TV T aF T ¢

WA WIS 939 @ gATT ag W8T &,
faoge F9t F40 SR w@iEg gF X6l aAqEAT FAL FE AA .., .

SHRIMATI CHANDRIKA  ABHI-
NANDAN JAIN: Madam, the hon.
Prime Minister has been taking special care to augment the Budgetary allocation for Rural Development as, I understand, it was more than 60 per cent in the last year, and this year also, the Budgetary allocation for Rural Development has been augmented to a great extent. It has been my demand and the demand of many of the women activists that 50 per cent of the Budgetary allocation for Rural Development should be earmarked for the works, projects and schemes beneficial to women. 1 would like to put a very special question to the hon. Minister regarding the rural artisan scheme. How many women have been benefitted through this rural artisan scheme ? 1 would like to know the details of the women artisans being helped through this scheme.
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Better performance of industrial sector

*343. SHRI BISHAMBHAR NATH
PANDE :1-
. SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY :
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that mdustnal sector in the country is going to pérform well because of the liberalised: policy adopted by Government in giving thrust to the sick infrastructure industries;’

tThe question was actually asked ln.,t% floor of the House by Shri Blshambh
Nath Pande.

